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JAN 81986

Seatt Corporation
ATTN: Mr. Tom Barakat

Radiation Safety Officer
2464 Wisconsin Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is Amendment No. 17 to your NRC License No. 12-15537-01 in accordance
with your request.

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand
all conditions. You must conduct your program involving radioactive materials
in accordance with the conditions of your NRC license, representations made in
your license application, and NRC regulations. In particular, note that you
must:

1. Operate in accordance with NRC regulations 10 CFR Part 19, " Notices,
Instructions and Reports to Workers; Inspections," 10 CFR Part 20,
"3tandards for Protection Against Radiation," and other applicable
regulations.

2. Possess radioactive material only in the quantity and form indicated in
your license.

3. Use radioactive material only for the purpose (s) indicated in your
. license.

4. Notify NRC in writing of any change in mailing address.

5. Request and obtain appropriate amendment if you plan to change ownership
1

of your organization, change locations of radioactive material, or make
any other changes in your facility or program which are contrary to your
license conditions or representations made in your license application and
any supplemental correspondence with NRC. Any amendment request should be
accompanied by the appropriate fee specified in 10 CFR Part 170.

6. Submit a complete renewal application with proper fee or termination
request at least 30 days before the expiration date on your license. You
will receive a reminder notice approximately 90 days before the expiration
date. Possession of radioactive material after your license expires is a
violation of NRC regulations.

7. Request termination of your license if you plan to permanently discontinue
activities involving radioactive material prior to your expiration date.
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You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct ycur program in,

accordance with NRC regulations, license conditions and representations iii your
license application will result in enforcement action against you in accordance
with .the General Policy and Procedures for NRC Enforcement Actions,10 CFR
Part 2, Appendix C. '

r

If you have any questions or require clarification of any of the above stated
information, contact us at (312) 790-5625.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By
. William J. Adam, Ph.D.

Materials Licensing Section

Enclosure (s): Amendment No. 17
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*UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
Division of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety
Washington, D. C. 20555

ATTENTION: Mr. John Hickey

Ref.: License #12-15537-01, 02C

Dear Mr. Hickey:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that we have vacated
the 5018 Chase Street, Downers Grove, Illinois premises.

Prior to the release of the premises, a comprehensive radiation
survey was made to ensure that contamination limits were met per
N.R.C. guidelines. We understand that copies of the survey report
are to be filed with the Fuel Cycle and Material Safety Branch,
and with the Office of Inspection and Enforcement. This letter is
intended to comply with these requirements.

Sincerely,
/I

N
Tom Barakat
Radiation Safety Officer d
Seatt Corporation

TB/nhc
Applic;11 -

cc: Mr. John Madera 'g g /,'1(
U.S.N.R.C., Region II chm ,' -

799 Roosevelt Road . k 80tp" '. g
~ y''Glen Ellyn, IL 60137 . . -
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2464 Wisconsin Avenue
Downers Grove, IL 60515
312/963-1580a
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REPORT OF RADIATION SURVEY

A radiation survey was conducted at the Seatt Corporation

facility located at 5018 Chase Street, Downers Grove, Illinois,

to determine levels of residual contamination and to isolate and

correct any conditions in which contamination might be a problem.

The survey was made with a Victoreen Thyac III, Model 490,
4

Radiation Survey Meter which was last calibrated by Health Physics

Associates, Highland Park,' Illinois, on February 28, 1985.

Procedure involved a careful sweeping of all surfaces which had

been exposed in the normal course of activity, with the survey

probe at or just above 1/16" from those surfaces. Checks were

made on work benches, floors, desks, stools, chairs, shelves and

in no instance did the indicated radiation level exceed the

background level of approximately 200 cpm.

Previous Wipe Tests were conducted and discs submitted for

counting to Health Physics Associates. The results did not

indicate any presence of contamination.

Spot checks were made of accumulations of originally airborn

dust found on infrequently used shelves, work surfaces, etc., and

again, in no instance were any levels found in excess of background.

No residual activity was found in any plumbing fixtures, drains

and trays.

The lack of contamination is not unexpected considering that

our sources are sealed and contained in holders, are large and

easy to control, are small in Am241 content (1.3uCi max.), and

are small in number.
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As added precaution, all work surfaces in areas used for

handling sources have been washed with soap and water. Floors

have been swept, and carpets vacuumed. No activity was found in

any collected dust and dirt.
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August 19, 1985

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Division of Fuel Cycle and Material Safety
Washington, D.C. 20555 .

Attention: Mr. John Hickey g g, f

Re: License #1215537-01 ~~ 7 , // 3 (7
License #1215537-02 E - 2

Dear Mr. Hickey:

We are requesting an amendment to the above referenced licenses to
show an additional three ionization smoke detectors for our Listee
Jameson Home Products. The new models will be called CD-5, CD-23, and
CD-24. CD-5 is identical to the present Jameson Home Products model
number CD-3 with the following exception. This model will be promoted
in the Market with a rebate offer.

CD-23 is identical to CD-24, the only difference is CD-24 will be pro-
moted to the market with a rebate offer. Both CD-23 and CD-24 are
constructed the same as the present Jameson Home Products CD-1 with
the following exceptions. These two detectors will have a light that
turns on when the detector is in the alarm mode, and the outside plastic
enclosure is slightly larger than CD-1 enclosure.

Your cooperation in expediting this ammendment will be greatly apprec-
iated. )

Sincerelyeygugp , [ p

s, ma -A
TomBarakhtId 6- d3S $9,
Radiation Safety Officer

_

3333 -YfTB:sy
'

CC: Emile Garneau
Gene Szymczak
Bill Haggerty /N /@h

Enclosure: Check #58593
for the amount of $120J 0' 2164 Wisconsin Avenue

Downers Grove,IL 60515/Dpr{W 312/963 1530


